

SECTION-XV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION
(Application for Substitution and to bring on record legal
heirs of sole Respondent)

IN
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 11442/2012
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

STATE OF RAJASTHAN & ORS.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

RATAN LAL PANWAR (D)

RESPONDENT(S)

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 10.01.2014, when he was pleased to pass the following order:

"None appears.

By order dated 3.12.2013, the learned counsel for the petitioners was directed to cure the defects found in the application for the substitution of the legal representatives of the deceased sole respondent within a week's time. What gets revealed from the perusal of the office report is that the learned counsel for the petitioner has been informed vide Registry's letter dated 6.12.2013 to do the needful but despite that he has not rectified the defects so far. Therefore, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber for further future directions."

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner on 24.09.2013 filed an application for substitution to bring on record legal heirs of deceased sole respondent but there is a delay of 436 days. He has neither filed an application for

condonation of delay in filing substitution nor application for setting-aside abatement so far and also not moved notice of motion on behalf of legal heirs of deceased sole Respondent.

It is further submitted that in pursuance of Ld. Registrar Court's order quoted above, the matter is listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers with this Office Report.

Dated this the 4th day of July, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR